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MR. CHAIRMAN : Question Hour. Dachuri Rami Reddy Garu put your
Quesiton.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : Resignation must come in a format. | have not
received. When it comes, | will see. Meanwhile Question Hour will go.
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MR.CHAIRMAN:- Dilip Kumar you take because it is not a statement, you simply submit your submission after giving your letter of resignation, | will permit
couple of minutes.
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MR.CHAIRMAN : Minister can intervene at any time.
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MR.CHAIRMAN : | am not allowing The Minister has got the right to
speak at any time. | have given mike to the Minister.

(wozrTroo)

€.10.40
MR.CHAIRMAN: | am not allowing anybody.
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2‘35&&&5‘3&. There is an agreement between you and them. Thereafter what had happened everybody knew the developments. Much water has been flown.
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T3 5020000 S0P WANES B0R0R. 3O ¢S JoSHD BolEo S,

MR.CHAIRMAN:I have made it very clear that it is not a debate. It is only a statement at the end of the resignations.
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represent? How can they notify for new by-election? e0cH5d 855 5050 does it. Do QW 200 DB, 70 §T), esod.
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MR.CHAIRMAN: | got your point let me examine.
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FEIed 8oB, | am corrected sir, S+ Jrocoe) Dayyd HETS, whether there is
a point or not, 205> 23O F6.  From the chair &30 5+ 3708 &0 86od.

e, How they can reject it. You have got power.

MR.CHAIRMAN: | have made it clear.
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Q. No. 162

MR

Boomes (Podos’ IGTFBe DT HETes
(716)

.CHAIRMAN:- Question No.162 (716) . The concerned members are not available in the House. The copies of the answers are placed on the table of

the House.

Notice given by
Sri R.Satyanarayana and
Sri K.Dilip Kumar.

Will the Minister for Minor Irrigation, Lift Irrigation be pleased to state:

The number of Lift Irrigation Schemes existing and under construction in Telangana region.

The total quantum of Electricity required for all the Lift Irrigation Schemes in Telangana region, the details thereof; and

The action plan formulated to provide electricity for all the side schemes?

Answered by Minister for Irrigation & CAD (Minor Irrigation-1l) Dept.(SRI
M.VENKATESWARA RAO)

a)

Number of existing schemes including taken over Lift Irrigation Schemes is 619 and the number of schemes under construction by APSIDC is 80.

The total quantum of Electricity required for one session for 619 existing schemes is 122.32 Million units and for the 80 schemes under construction is 51.95 Million units.

A.P. TRANCO has issued power supply release orders to all the 80 units under construction Lift Irrigation Schemes.
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Question N0.163 (776):-

MR. CHAIRMAN : Question No.163 (776) is postponed at the request of the member.
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ENGLISH MEDIUM IN RURAL SCHOOLS
Q. No. 165 (1119)
Sri G. Thippe Swamy
Will the Minister for School Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to introduce English medium in rural areas schools also; and
(b) if so, whether any steps are being taken in the matter?

MINISTER FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION (SRI C. DAMODAR RAJA
NARSIMHA)

Sir,

(a), Yes.

(b), It is proposed to open English Medium sections in the State in one Government/Zilla parishad/Municipal High School in each Assembly Constituency on experimental basis.
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Q.No.s 166, 167, 168, 169 and 170 :
MR.CHAIRMAN : The remaining questions are postponed.

P 30508’ S0l WP

1. copy of the amendment to Rule 16 of the Andhra Pradesh Value Added
Tax Act, 2005 issued in G.0.Ms.no.1541, Revenue (CT.ll) Department Dt. 18-12-
2007 as required under sub section (5) of section 78 of the said act.

2. A copy of the 32nd Annual Report and Accounts for the year 2006-07 partaining to A.P. Forest Development Corporation Limited in Compliance with Section 619/A of the companies Act.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Now tea break for 10 minutes.

(At 11.25 a.m. the House was adjourned for tea for 10 minutes.) fundamental fields of knowledge and equip them to understand and cope with the change and train our educated to face any challenges in their life.

20.12.20

We must train our young people to face the challenges to face the world personality of the students. Are we giving physical training to them? Are we giving training through social education? | am little emotional. | request you
kindly to bear with me. | understand that you too are an emotional person.

2536 Txrged POS: Soohood.

SRI B. KAMALAKAR RAO : On this score, | met the Chief Minister last
time.l also met the Hon’ble Governor and gave him the proposals for the knowledge creation.

Coming to the reality, people were talking about Chinese and Koreans and | have also been talking about them here. We have got the poorest of the
poor also in the society. Why not we have I.T.Is in the villages and Mandals and give them training and give them certificate courses in subjects like building materials, cottage industries whatever we need at the local levels. Can't we start the courses there? Can’t we involve the local industrialists and the local .people in coordination with the Government by providing facilities? Are we involving the society in the education system? Are we involving the youth? Are we making use of them for adult education? What about the adult education?. Are we praiding adult education?.
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What about health education :- We have got five ministers related to health education. Government has to allocate more funds for education. | will be
asking the Minister to open new vision and have a discussion in future elsewhere also, apart from the Council Hall.

Thank.you

. 12.30
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : The House is adjourned to meet again at
4.30 pm to-day

( Then the House was adjourned at.1.37 pm)

. 430

(The House Re-assembled at 4-30 p.m. )
(The Hon’ble Chairman in the Chair).

AT Awdes Bpop W) (SWIFAcD)

MR.CHAIRMAN: We go for reply of Minister.
SRI SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI : Chairman Sir,

MR.CHAIRMAN: for two minutes, | will allow

SRI SYED ALTAR RAZVI : Thank you Chairman Sir, Finally | got an
opportunity to say some thing. Education is very important field, whether it is a state, country, community for the development, Education is the key, so it is very important subject for us. A few things | want to highlight here Sir.
Economic survey which has come out on page number 266. The figures are given for the S.S.C. Exam pass percentage, for the year 2003-2004, it was 80.55%. Now it is coming down drastically. The pass percentage in the S.S.C. examination came down to 72.41% in  2004-05 and again in 2005-06 73.16% ,
2006-07 only 71.65% . Sir, we need to address this issue. The pass percentage is going down alarmingly for various reasons. | feel it should bring to the notice
of the Government. There are lot of things which are resulting in to this pass percentage being dropped. There are lack of facilities like infrastructure, teaching staff which are resulting into it. | have some figures from RTI. There
are lack of facilities, in Primary schools common toilets 55% not there in 51 schools. In 51% Upper Primary schools there is lack of play ground , drinking water facilities, toilets for girls This is all resulting into major drop outs. The drop out rate has increased sir. Similarly degree colleges. There lot of posts which are vacant of Lecturer posts. Sanctioned posts were 4,373. The vacancies still lying are 1507. These figures are used and as far as Minority is concerned sir there are only 2 Urdu medium schools in the State. Two Urdu Medium schools which are working on its own premises and 58 are working as section along with some other schools. This is very sorry state sir Out of 713 Junior Colleges only 2 are exclusively for urdu medium. This is very alarming situation.
| want to bring to the notice of the Government that, there are 9274 lecturer posts
which were sanctioned by the State. Out of them, 4833 are presently working and 4441 are still vacant sir. Sir as far as the scholarship is concerned, the Government is not getting time to say that minorities are getting scholarship on par with sir. Sir | will give some figures that the BC each BC student gets 5250
to 6100 per annum mainly for classes 3 to 7. At the same time, | would like to
bring to the notice of the Government that 600 to 800 Rupees are being sanctioned from 6th to 10™ for Minority students. s this Justice? Is this way we call on par with BC Sir. These figures are sir 1/10 on what BC student gets. |
want the Government to come out. It is not just on papers. Let us be practical here. There are other things which | want to bring to the notice of the
Government. According to DSC 2003 there are certain posts which were lying vacant in the state has gone upto 20,193 in the state. All these posts are lying vacant. Sir, problem here, for the Government schools is multiple schools are working under one roof. There are figures | want to give, from the city. Sirin
Isamiabazar there are 7 schools working under single roof. Can’t imagine this. 6 in Goshamahal, 6 in Charminar, 5 schools in Chaderghat, 5 in Musheerabad it goes on the whole city. One building is carrying the burden of 6 to 7 schools.
There are no proper facilities in these schools. The building conditions are deteriorated. So | want to bring to the notice of the Government, here that urgent
need is there to look into the matter and sir in the Hyderabad District the Aided Schools are 368 out of which 68 schools have been closed for the last 2 years.
Present 300 schools there are proposals to close down, another 50 schools planning to close under rationalization. How can it, we should take about expanding them providing infrastructure to the schools providing lecturers, teachers instead of all this. we are wasting time in closing the schools. They should concentrate on developing the infrastructure for the schools which we already have. Closing the schools is not the solution. Here | would like to bring
to the notice of the Government, that the pass percentage of the SSC, the results which were there from the city Government Schools again alarming. 23 schools are below 18% result. 20 to 25% percentage in 108 schools. 40 % to 70 % in 28 schools. What is happening. Sir? Nothing has been done about Urdu

It is declared as second official language for the state. In the state, Urdu schools are not working in the proper shape Infrastructure is not there teachers appointment is not being taken up. Sir we talk about that we have given so much for scholarship still like that . In my question | had given notice for call
attention. The Minister has given note on that. No figures have been given on that . The schools in Urdu language, the implementation of programmes, Urdu Minority Finance Corporation nothing is being down sir it is on paper it is just paper work. Practically there is nothing. So | want Government to get the things
done practically. Urdu in the state and we call in medical terms. Ventilator of man to bring him back to revise. Urdu is ventilator | should say. Sir do Some
thing it is not just paper work. It is very important that we should address this problem and get more teachers appointed and get more facilities for the schools..
So that minority students may benefit. They get educated and come out better human being and help the state and the country. Lastly Sir | Thank you for
giving me this opportunity sir.
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50008, Fron Fe5E' what is the decide, what is your suggestion. Whether it is a suggestion.
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dropouts to zero level. It is the vision of the Government. It is the aim of the Government providing good and quality education from Class 1 to Class 10 school going age through Primary, Upper Primary schools and also Madarasas.
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modernization of Madarsa Education which includes components such as maths, science and English, provision of teachers to teach the subjects and assistance for payment of salaries. | have already troubled the
Hon'ble M.L.C With rgard to the schools in the old city, and Urdu language, | will definitely call for a meeting whatever issues are there, | will
try to settle the issues 35353, Computer Education, already Schools &°

Sorgred T BN etirbdood. S A SosHtio Kood Wb 5 Do (RS’ ox3reod Doy 65765 ([T BOTHHD Be DI BOKERIT.
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T3 S vane FO) Srdm, Sostey gE. T W6 EIHS DI,
0BEB00 E0ersOTHTEd DI, Alexander the great has come to India
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BTy, edmoch & el 3 wf) Srees ey, | am indebted to my

parents as they have given me birth, but | am more indebted to my
teachers who have given me life. | will give my personal example. Almost
all after 30 years, | am really lucky and proud, | have gone to my school.
There | met my Principal. He is retired . He is nearly 80 years. After 30
years, when | met my Principal, | was literally in tears. | was so
emotional, | just cannot explain it. But that was a wonderful experience
any individual can have it. That is the respect a student gives to his teacher. It is a noble profession. Destiny of a nation is shaped or designed in the class room. But the Government has profound respect in the issue of common service rules. The Hon’ble Chief Minister is making all out efforts to see that the common service rules are issued very shortly.
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But, what ever it is, we will seek information from all the States. If there is a better system or what system they are adopting. &+ 5500
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Yes, | agree with you and we will have to take certain measures. edgs?,
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DO, B, 3087 Eraron sTreods, yes, the Government is here to go to enhance it from Rs.2.50 ps. to Rs.3.50 ps. But, who is going to take the responsibility with regard to hygienic and quality? Not Governement. It is every body's responsibility. We will bring all the NGOs who have proven record . Where are we? o S:o%0m008) wer Qo8 SoEHE eoerto.

DeIBNoedD Bodo eSTB edWDd DD, WY oD 98 FuTed

5 ORRITNR%0E) 08 FRE Deued e §lemd) 7708 wobowd. Hygienic conditionzs oo @& Dard. Voo Jgavo SETEd ddakop UGN

éa;beg@és 50% DO fi)goi)o A0E0T0d @0E0L0THH. &8 PONBENYlo) oD

Qa0 e300 DT, BIPBRHeRY Eab850 PRI DenBoTno.
(eaoééc"oi)o)

B CPOTEOGME S0 BIVE Hedraresy $oito ©abio Gy,
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&57ob & S¥orm Hod. &+ 8erd, this Government is here not to close any school as for as possible and will try to increase the enrollment. SCERT &% e§£§§§>
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B 2. TRES Tedod O, SRITE0e e, A it is an enshrined in

the Constitution that a quality education to all the school going children should be given by the Government. It is the responsibility of the Government to provide quality education to all the children, under Article 21-A of the Constitution.

(036 &g POS ey T’ )

B 2. TRES Orasd0yos @Sy, | just want to say few words. | am not

permanent here nor you permanent there. No body is permanent. But it is the social responsibility of every enlightened citizen to see that he take the responsibility of educating at least 5 or 10 children. | will give you one example.
About two months back, | have been to East Godavari, a place called Velangi.
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MR. Dy. CHAIRMAN:- Now the House is adjourned to meet again at
10.00 A.M tomorrow the 5th March, 2008.

(Then the house at 7.51 P.M adjourned to meet again at 10.00 A.M on 5th March, 2008.)

